Form No. 3356-243 Rev. A
Rear Quick Attach System Kit

For Groundsmaster 7200/7210 Series Mower
Model No. 30377—270000001 and Up

Installation Instructions

Installation 3. Thread a 45 degree hydraulic fitting into each port of

the hydraulic cylinder (Fig. 2). Make sure the O-rings
L=l The machine must be equipped with the are in place when installing the fittings. Orientate the
Auxiliary Power Unit Kit, Model No. 30382. fittings as shown in figure 3.

Note: To gain additional access during the assembly of the
kit, raise the rear of the traction unit, support it with jack
stands and remove the right rear tire. Some components
may have been assembled.

1. Mount the rear lift arm to the rear frame members,
with 2 screws (7/8 x 4-1/2 inch ), lockwashers (7/8
inch) and locknuts (7/8 inch). Position the components
as shown in figure 1. Use as many washers as possible
to evenly shim between the right and left sides of the
lift arm and rear frame members. Torque the screws
and locknuts to 382-478 ft—Ib.

Figure 2
1. Hydraulic cylinder 3. Hydraulic hose (16.5”
2. 45 degree hydraulic fitting long)
2 4. Hydraulic hose
Ik SN 90 degrees
Or— ez o)

1. Rearliftarm 3. Washer (as required)
2. Grease fitting Figure 3

2. Thread the grease fitting into the rear of the lift arm
(Fig. 1).

© 2007 by The Toro Company
8111 Lyndale Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55420-1196 1

All Rights Reserved

Printed in the USA



. Install the straight fitting end of each hydraulic hose to

the fittings on the hydraulic cylinder (Fig. 2). The
shorter hose (16.5 inches long) is connected to the

8. Mount the hydraulic manifold to the back of the lift

adapter with 2 screws (5/16 x 3/4 inch) and
lockwashers (5/16) (Fig. 6).

fitting closest to the rod end.

5. Mount the rod end of the hydraulic cylinder to the lift
arm with a pivot pin (Fig. 4).

Figure 6
1 1. Hydraulic manifold 2. Lift adapter
Figure 4
1. Hydraulic cylinder rod end 3. Pivot pin 9. Mount the lift adapter to the rear lift arm with a pivot
o Liftarm 4. Grease fitting pin (Fig. 7). Secure the pivot pin to the lift adapter

with a screw (3/8 x 7/8 inch) and flange nut (3/8 inch).

6. Secure the pivot pin to the lift arm with a screw (3/8 x
1-1/4 inch) and a flange nut (3/8), positioning as
shown in figure 4.

7. Thread a 90 degree grease fitting into the end of the
pivot pin (Fig. 4). Position the grease fitting as shown
in figure 5.

2
45° (2)
N
1
Figure 5
1. Pivot pin 2. Grease fitting
Figure 7
1. Liftadapter 3. Pivot pin

2. Rearliftarm




10. Secure the link mount to the rear bumper bracket with
3 screws (3/8 x 1 inch). Position the link mount as
shown in figure 8.

Figure 8

1. Lift mount

11. Assemble the rod ends and jam nuts to the hex tube to
form the threaded link (Fig. 9). The nuts and the rod
ends have right and left hand threads.

- \ﬁ@

Figure 9

1. Hextube 2. Rod end

12. Adjust the length of the threaded link to the dimension
shown in figure 10 and tighten the jam nuts.

-~ 750in. 7

(7o)
N E SIS

Figure 10

13. Secure one of the threaded link rod ends to the lift
adapter with a 1/2 x 1-1/2 inch bolt and 1/2 inch nut
(Fig. 11).

Figure 11
1. Lift adapter 3. Link mount

2. Threaded link

14. Raise the lift adapter and secure the other rod end to
the link mount with a 1/2 x 1-1/2 inch bolt and 1/2
inch nut (Fig. 11).

15. Mount the stationary end of the hydraulic cylinder to
the underside of the frame cross member bracket with
a pivot pin (Fig. 12).

Figure 12

2. Pivot pin
3. Grease fitting

1. Hydraulic cylinder
(stationery end)

16. Secure the pivot pin to the frame bracket with a screw
(3/8 x 1-1/4 inch) and a flange nut (3/8), positioning
as shown in figure 12.



17. Thread a 90 degree grease fitting into the end of the
pivot pin (Fig. 12). Position the grease fitting as shown
in figure 13.

45° (2)

T

Figure 13
2. Grease fitting

1. Pivot pin

m Make sure the O-rings are coated with

fresh clean oil and in place when installing the fittings and
hoses.

18. Connect the 2 hoses from the hydraulic cylinder to the
fittings on the bottom of the hydraulic manifold
(Fig. 14 thru 16). Orientate the fitting as shown in
figure 15.

Figure 14
1. Hydraulic manifold 4. 45 degree fitting (smaller)
2. Hydraul_ic ho_se from 5. 45 degree fitting (larger)
hydraulic cylinder 6. Hydraulic hose (95.25”
3. Hydraulic hose from long)

hydraulic cylinder (16.5”

7. Hydraulic hose (25” long)
long)

—

— 30° (2)
Y/ g
\ ;‘ ‘4 ]
30° (2) N ‘('
"' PJ} 7\

Figure 15

19. Thread the 45 degree hydraulic fittings into the bottom
of the hydraulic manifold (Fig. 14). Orientate the
fitting as shown in figure 15.

20. Secure the short hose (25 inch) to the 45 degree fitting
on the manifold (Fig. 14).

21. Secure the long hose (95 inch) to the other 45 degree
fitting on the manifold (Fig. 14).

22. Insert the protective sleeve onto these hoses and secure
with three cable ties (Fig. 16).




Figure 16

1. Protective sleeve 2. Cable tie
23. On the right side of the machine, just ahead of the 24. Route the short hose, from the manifold forward to the
radiator frame, place a drain pan under the oil cooler oil cooler hose location stated previously.

turn h 1 h Fig. 17).
return hose (lower hose) (Fig. 17) 25. Insert the tee fitting into the end of the short hose

(Fig. 18).

Figure 18
1. Short hose 2. Tee fitting

26. Measure approximately 5 inches from the radiator
frame and cut the oil cooler return hose. This is the
hose between the deck lift valve and the oil cooler.
Hold the hose ends upward to decrease the amount of
hydraulic fluid lost (Fig. 19).

Figure 17

1. Radiator frame 2. OQil cooler return hose




27. Insert the ends of the hydraulic tee fitting into the cut
hose ends (Fig. 19).

Figure 19

3. To deck lift valve
4. From oil cooler

1. Cut hose here
2. Tee fitting

28. Secure all 3 of the hoses to the tee fitting with 7/8 inch
hose clamps.

29. On the right frame channel, locate the deck lift valve
assembly (Fig. 20).

30. Remove the plug from the top of the valve assembly
(Fig. 21).

Figure 20
2. Plug

1. Valve assembly

31. Thread the sleeve fitting into the opening in the top of
the valve and position as shown in figure 21.

Figure 21

1. Sleeve fitting 2. 90 degree fitting

32. Thread a 90 degree fitting into the sleeve fitting on the
valve (Fig. 21).

33. Route the long manifold hose forward, under the
radiator frame, over the frame cross member and along
the frame rail back to the valve (Fig. 16).

34. Secure the hose fitting to the valve fitting (Fig. 16).

35. Using the existing holes, mount 2 relays to the front of
the radiator frame with 2 screws (1/4 x 1/2 inch) and
locknuts (1/4 inch) (Fig. 22).

a >
9|2

Figure 22
1. Relay (2)




36. Unlatch the control panel cover and move it aside
(Fig. 23).

Figure 23

1. Control panel 2. Latch

37. Locate and remove the two knock out plugs, shown in
figure 24, from the top of the control panel.

38. Carefully cut and remove the decal material to expose
the control panel holes. Deburr the newly exposed
edges of the control panel.

Note: Only remove knock—out plugs and decal material
for the required switches.

Figure 24

2. Knock out plug locations

1. Knock out plug

39. Clean the control panel surface and affix the decal
around the exposed holes (Fig. 25).

Figure 25

3. Lift/Lower
(3 position switch)

1. Decal

2. Float/Power dow
(2 Position switch)

40. Insert the switches into the appropriate mounting holes
(Fig. 25). The flat on the switch is to be positioned
toward the operator.

41. Route and connect the wire harness (Fig. 26) at the
follows locations:

e Hydraulic manifold connectors
e Relays under control panel

e To main harness connector

e Red power wire connector

e Ground to ground block

e Lift/Lower switch

e Float/Enable switch

e Blower PTO switch (Used with Auxiliary
Hydraulic Power Unit Kit, Model No. 30382)

42. Secure the wire harness with cable ties.

m Keep the harness away from all hot, sharp
or moving parts.

43. Grease all the new fittings with No. 2 Lithium Based
grease.

44. Check the hydraulic fluid level and replenish as
required.

45. Start the machine and operate rear lift. Check for leaks
and replenish hydraulic fluid as required.




To
Main

Lift/lower Power
Harness

Blower Switch Grnd ¥ &
PTO "\b/
Switch [ia=}] A4

(Used
with ]
Blower)  Float/Power Down
Switch

Release

Hydraulic
Manifold

) Hydraulic
Manifold

Manifold

Figure 26

Operating Tips

e Read and understand the attachment Operator’s
manual prior to use.

e Make sure the appropriate weight mount bracket
and front weight(s) are installed for the rear
attachment.

e Remove rear attachment and any loose front end
weights prior to mowing.

e Use care when operating the machine when a rear
attachment is installed because it is wider than the
machine and may contact poles, fences or trees.

e Never operate the machine near bystanders.
Operation
Lift/Lower Switch

Move switch to Lift to raise attachment and to Lower to
lower attachment.

Float/Power Down Switch

Moving the switch to Float allows the attachment to
follow the contour of the ground. Moving the switch to
Power Down will add weight from the machine to
increase ground engagement force. Higher ground
engagement force will decrease the traction capacity of
the machine.

Figure 27
2. Lift/Lower switch

1. Float/Power Down switch

Attachment Angle Adjustment

To increase or decrease the engagement angle of the
attachment proceed as follows:

e Loosen the jam nuts on the threaded link.

e Rotate the hex tube until the desired angle is
attained.

e Tighten the jam nut to lock the adjustment.

e With the engine operating at low idle, raise the rear
attachment to make sure it does not contact the
hood.

Figure 28

1. Threadedlink

Maintenance

e Lubricate the (5) grease fittings with No. 2 Lithium
based grease weekly or after every washing.

e When operating in dusty conditions the air cleaner
should be checked daily . A safety air cleaner
element is available and may be added to the
existing air cleaner for additional engine
protection.



Weight Charts

Use the following weight charts to determine the correct amount of front weight required for your machine.

(72 in width of cut)

 Weight

Models 30360, 30361, 30363 &30364
With NO hard canopy (model 30359) AND _ Descripti
Rear QAS (Model 30377) and no attachment 0 Ibs NA
Finish Grader (Box Rake) (Model 08754) 0 Ibs NA
Steel Drag Mat (Model 08757) 0 lbs NA
Tooth Rake (Model 08751) 0 Ibs NA
Tooth rake with 0 lbs NA
Spring Rake (Model 08752) attached
Cocoa Drag Mat (Model 08758) 67 lbs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Nail Drag (Model 08761) 67 Ibs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 b front weight
Debris Blower (Model 30393) 109 Ibs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Rahn Groomer (Allied Product) 151 lbs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 b front weight
(72 in width of cut)
Models 30360, 30361, 30363 &30364
With hard canopy (model 30359) AND
Rear QAS (Model 30377) and no attachment 0 lbs NA
Finish Grader (Box Rake) (Model 08754) 25 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
OR OR
Model 30375 Jack Stand Kit
Steel Drag Mat (Model 08757) 25 Ibs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
OR OR
Model 30375 Jack Stand Kit
Tooth Rake (Model 08751) 25 lbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
OR OR
Model 30375 Jack Stand Kit
Tooth rake with 25 lbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
Spring Rake (Model 08752) attached OR OR
Model 30375 Jack Stand Kit
Cocoa Drag Mat (Model 08758) 109 Ibs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Nail Drag (Model 08761) 109 Ibs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Debris Blower (Model 30393) 151 lbs PN 114-4090 | Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 b front weight
Rahn Groomer (Allied Product) Not

Approved




Models 30362 &30365
(62 in width of cut)
With NO hard canopy (model 30359) AND

Rear QAS (Model 30377) and no attachment 67 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Finish Grader (Box Rake) (Model 08754) 151 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Steel Drag Mat (Model 08757) 151 lbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Tooth Rake (Model 08751) 109 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Tooth rake with 151 tbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
Spring Rake (Model 08752) attached & &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Cocoa Drag Mat (Model 08758) 151 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 b front weight
Nail Drag (Model 08761) 151 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Debris Blower (Model 30393) 151 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Rahn Groomer (Allied Product) Not
Approved
Models 30362 &30365
(62 in width of cut)
With hard canopy (model 30359) AND
Rear QAS (Model 30377) and no attachment 109 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 b front weight
Finish Grader (Box Rake) (Model 08754) 193 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Steel Drag Mat (Model 08757) 193 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Tooth Rake (Model 08751) 151lbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Tooth rake with 193 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
Spring Rake (Model 08752) attached & &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Cocoa Drag Mat (Model 08758) 193 lbs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Nail Drag (Model 08761) 193 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Debris Blower (Model 30393) 193 Ibs PN 114-4090 Front Weight Bracket
& &
PN 114-4096 42 Ib front weight
Rahn Groomer (Allied Product) Not
Approved

10











<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


